31,606   25,329   68,871   61,603   Core and Investment Management:

AFFO Payout Ratio   64 %   73 %   58 %   60 %  Debt 4  $ 1,301,520   $ 1,328,651

   Net debt 6   1,258,096   1,312,933
FFO Before Special Items   34,383   36,508   71,349   77,163   EBITDA   200,100   199,983

FFO Before Special Items Payout Ratio
  59 %   51 %   56 %   48 %

EBITDA excluding Realized Gains (net of
noncontrolling share)   185,348   184,007

Debt/EBITDA - Core and Investment
Management   6.5 x   6.6 x

Debt/EBITDA excluding Realized Gains -
Core and Investment Management   7.0 x   7.2 x

Net Debt/EBITDA - Core and Investment
Management   6.3 x   6.6 x

Net Debt/EBITDA excluding Realized Gains -
Core and Investment Management   6.8 x   7.1 x

20

Selected Financial Ratios
Supplemental Report – June 30, 2024 (in thousands)

  EBITDA   ADJUSTED EBITDA
  Quarter Ended   Year Ended   Quarter Ended   Year Ended

Reconciliation of EBITDA to Annualized EBITDA  June 30, 2024   December 31, 2023   June 30, 2024   December 31, 2023

Quarter Core EBITDA as reported

$ 40,706   $ 159,260   $ 40,706   $ 159,260
Add back: Stock-based compensation, net of employee equity elections

 —   —   2,406   10,581

Subtotal
 40,706   159,260   43,112   169,841

Year to Date Core EBITDA as reported
$ 85,016   $ 159,260   $ 85,016   $ 169,841

Add: Projected Core EBITDA 9
 81,412   —   86,224   —

Annualized Core EBITDA
 166,428   159,260   171,240   169,841

Year to Date Realized gain as reported
 7,580   4,636   7,580   4,636

Add: Projected Realized gain 9
 7,172   —   7,172   —

Annualized realized gain
 14,752   4,636   14,752   4,636

Annualized Core EBITDA excluding realized gains
 151,676   154,624   156,488   165,205

Quarter Investment Management EBITDA as reported
 8,700   42,310   8,700   42,310

Year to Date Investment Management EBITDA as reported
 16,272   —   16,272   —

Add: Projected Investment Management EBITDA 9
 17,400   —   17,400   —

Annualized Investment Management EBITDA
 33,672   42,310   33,672   42,310

EBITDA Core and Investment Management  $ 200,100   $ 201,570   $ 204,912   $ 212,151

EBITDA Core and Investment Management excluding realized gains  $ 185,348   $ 196,934   $ 190,160   $ 207,515

21

Selected Financial Ratios
Supplemental Report – June 30, 2024 (in thousands)

  Quarter Ended

Reconciliation of Core Portfolio Debt  June 30, 2024

Core Portfolio Debt per Debt Summary  $1,027,498

Incremental Core Debt Attributable to City Point8  (106,046)

Adjusted Core Debt for purposes of computing Debt/EBITDA  921,452